
IAU Centenary Celebrations (1919-2019) 

IAU@100 day, Observatoire de Paris/IAP: Oct.4, 2019

Astronomers as Diplomats:
When the IAU builds bridges 

between nations

Born in the aftermath on WWI, the IAU had to cope with many crises and conflicts between 
nations. After WWII, the IAU played an important role in building bridges between their astro-
nomers. A one-day «IAU@100» celebration will be held at Institut d’Astrophysique de Paris and 
Observatoire de Paris, with several talks, in particular on the creation of the IAU, the China crisis, 
the adherence of Germany, the USA-USSR Moon race, and the cooperation with UNESCO.

Thierry Montmerle (Chair; IAP), past IAU General Secretary (2012-2015)
Teresa Lago, IAU General Secretary (2018-2021)
Jean-Louis Bougeret (LESIA, Observatoire de Paris)
Nicole Capitaine (Académie des Sciences; SYRTE, Observatoire de Paris)
Danielle Fauque (Groupe d’Histoire et de Diffusion des Sciences, Université Paris-Sud;   
 International Union of Pure and Applied Chemistry - IUPAC)
Annie Robin (Observatoire de Besançon; SF2A: French national contact for the IAU)
Contact : montmerle@iap.fr

9h00-9h30 Registration (IAP lobby)

9h30-9h45 Introduction: When the IAU builds bridges between nations
 Thierry Montmerle (IAP), Teresa Lago (IAU)

Rationale

Organizing Committee

Program (IAP Auditorium: 98 bis Bd Arago, Paris 14)

Morning session: The creation of the IAU



9h45-10h15 Precursors to the IAU: Paris Observatory and the Carte du Ciel  project
  Ileana Chinnici (INAF-Palermo Astronomical Observatory)

10h15-10h45 A hundred years ago: the birth of the IAU and other scientific unions
  Danielle Fauque (Université Paris-Sud ; IUPAC)

11h15-11h45 The IAU first President: Benjamin Baillaud and the international cooperation
  in astronomy 
  Jean-Louis Bougeret (Observatoire de Paris)

11h45-12h15 The foundation of the Bureau International de l’Heure 
  Nicole Capitaine (Observatoire de Paris)

14h00-14h30 Germany joining the IAU: a complicated story 
  Joachim Wambsganß (Heidelberg; President of the Astronomische   
  Gesellschaft, and of Rat Deutscher Sternwarten; German national contact 
  for the IAU)

14h30-15h00 The China crisis
  Xiaowei Liu (South-Western Institute for Astronomy Research, Yunnan   
  University, Kunming, China; past Vice-President of the IAU, 2012-2018)

15h00-15h30 USA vs. USSR: the Moon race and the dark sides of lunar crater naming
  Thierry Montmerle (IAP)

15h30-16h00 The Moon race: Russian robotic missions and landing sites surface features
  Mikhail Marov (Russian Academy of Sciences; Head, Space Sciences and  
  Cosmochemistry, V.I. Vernadsky Institute, Moscow; Chair of IAU Commission 
  C4 Working Group Heritage of Space Exploration)

16h30-17h00 The IAU-UNESCO Astronomy and World Heritage Initiative and the Pic-du-
  Midi Observatory
  Clive Ruggles (University of Leicester; Past President of IAU Commission C4  
  World Heritage and Astronomy, 2015-2018)

17h00-17h30 The IAU and the public worldwide: the 2009 International Year of  Astronomy
  Catherine Cesarsky (Académie des Sciences; IAU President, 2006-2009)

Coffee break

Coffee break

LUNCH (local restaurants, or Observatory « cantine »)

Cocktail at Salle Cassini, Paris Observatory (18h-20h)

Afternoon session: Astronomers as Diplomats

http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Chinnici.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Fauque.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Bougeret.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Bougeret.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Capitaine.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Wambsganss.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Liu.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Montmerle.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Marov.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Ruggles.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Ruggles.pdf
http://www.iap.fr/vie_scientifique/ateliers/IAU_Centenary_2019/IAU100-Cesarsky.pdf


Astronomers as Diplomats

Participant  List

(Updated: Oct.5, 2019)  (*) = speakers

Given Name Family Name Institute City Country email

Alessandro Balsamo UNESCO Paris France A.Balsamo@unesco.org

Alexandre Barthélémy Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France alexandre.barthelemy@iap.fr

Margit Beichert-Herold Stephen-Hawking-Schule Heidelberg Germany margit.beichert-herold@web.de

Jacques Bordé Comité d'Ethique des Sciences 
(CNRS)

Paris France jaborde@free.fr

Claude Boucher Bureau des Logitudes,             
Académie des Sciences

Paris France claude-boucher@club-internet.fr

Jean-Louis Bougeret* Observatoire de Paris Meudon France jean-louis.bougeret@obspm.fr

Nicolas Bourgeois Observatoire du Pic-du-Midi La Mongie France n.bourgeois@picdumidi.com

Alexandre Bretel Ecole Normale Supérieure Paris France alexandre.bretel@normalesup.org

Nicole Capitaine* Observatoire de Paris,                 
Académie des Sciences

Paris France n.capitaine@obspm.fr

Pascale Carpentier Bureau des Longitudes Paris France administration@bureau-des-longitudes.fr

Arnaud Cassan Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France cassan@iap.fr

Marie-Noëlle Célérier Observatoire de Paris Meudon France Marie-Noelle.Celerier@obspm.fr

Diego A. Cesarsky … Paris France dac.viroflay@free.fr

Catherine Cesarsky* Académie des Sciences Paris France catherine.cesarsky@cea.fr

Merieme Chadid Observatoire de Nice Nice France Merieme.Chadid@unice.fr

Stéphane Charlot Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France charlot@iap.fr

Ileana Chinicci* INAF-Osservatorio Astronomico Palermo Italy ileana.chinnici@inaf.it

Michel Cotte International Council on Monuments 
and Sites (ICOMOS) 

Paris France cotte.michel@orange.fr

Jacques Crovisier Observatoire de Paris Meudon France Jacques.Crovisier@obspm.fr

Jean Davoigneau Direction Générale des Patrimoines 
(Ministère de la Culture)

Paris France jean.davoigneau@culture.gouv.fr

Suzanne Débarbat Observatoire de Paris Paris France Suzanne.Debarbat@obspm.fr

Olga Dluzhnevskaya Institute of Astronomy,               
Russian Academy of Sciences

Moscow Russia olgad@inasan.ru

Annia Domènech Valorisation scientifique               
FACCE-JPI/INRA

Paris France annia@ondolo.com

Florence Durret Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France durret@iap.fr

Tiago Faccioli Lopes UNESCO Paris France t.faccioli-lopes@unesco.org

Danielle Fauque* Groupe d’Histoire et de Diffusion     
des Sciences, Université Paris-Sud

Orsay France danielle.fauque@u-psud.fr

Roger Ferlet Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France ferlet@iap.fr

Philippe Gaillochet Office Parlementaire des Choix 
Scientifiques et Technologiques

Paris France philippegaillochet@orange.fr

Michèle Gerbaldi Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France gerbaldi@iap.fr

Monique Gros Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France gros@iap.fr

Alban Guyomarc'h European Space Law Association Bruz France alban.guyomarch@hotmail.fr
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Fabrice Herpin Observatoire de Bordeaux Bordeaux France fabrice.herpin@u-bordeaux.fr

Luba Janikova UNESCO Paris France L.Janikova@unesco.org

Léonard Laborie Relations internationales et 
civilisations de l'Europe (SIRICE)

Paris France Leonard.LABORIE@cnrs.fr

Teresa Lago* International Astronomical Union Paris France IAU_GS_2018@iap.fr

Françoise Le Guet Tully … Paris France leguettully@gmail.com

Anny-Chantal Levasseur-Regourd
Sorbonne Université, Laboratoire 
Atmoshères, Milieux, Observations 
Spatiales (LATMOS)

Paris France Anny-Chantal.Levasseur-Regourd@latmos.ipsl.fr

Xiaowei Liu* South-western Institute 
for Astronomy Research

Kunming China x.liu@pku.edu.cn

Jean-Pierre Maillard Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France jean-pierre.maillard@iap.fr

Mikhail Marov* Russian Academy of Sciences Moscow Russia marovmail@yandex.ru

Isabel Marquez Instituto de Astrofisica de Andalucia Granada Spain isabel@iaa.es

Jean-Louis Masnou Université Paris-1 Paris France jean-louis.masnou@malix.univ-paris1.fr

Erick Meurice … Paris France contact.meurice@gmail.com

Alexandre Mimms European Space Law Association Bruz France alexmimms@yahoo.fr

Béatrice Montmerle Barreau de Paris Paris France tbmontmerle@free.fr

Thierry Montmerle* Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France montmerle@iap.fr

Laurence Nye Labex EHNE, Sorbonne Université Paris France labexehne1@gmail.com

Alain Omont Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France omont@iap.fr

Philippe Pajot La Recherche Paris Paris ppajot@sophiapublications.fr

Adarsh Ranjan Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France ranjan@iap.fr

Annie Robin Observatoire de Besançon Besançon France annie@obs-besancon.fr

Brigitte Rocca Institut d'Astrophysique Paris France rocca@iap.fr

Clive Ruggles* University of Leicester Leicester UK cliveruggles2010@btinternet.com

Norma Sanchez Observatoire de Paris Paris France Norma.Sanchez@obspm.fr

Norbert Schappacher Institut de Recherche Mathématique 
Avancée

Strasbourg France n.schappacher@unistra.fr 

Jacques Schmitz Famille Baillaud Paris France fj.schmitz@orange.fr

Anna Sidorenko UNESCO Paris France A.Sidorenko@unesco.org

Floor Smessaert UNESCO Paris France f.smessaert@unesco.org

Madeleine Smith-Spanier International Astronomical Union Paris France smith@iap.fr

Hélène Sol Observatoire de Paris Meudon France helene.sol@obspm.fr

Martina Vasta … Paris France contact.meurice@gmail.com

Joachim Wambsganss* Astronomisches Rechen-Institut Heidelberg Germany jkw@ari.uni-heidelberg.de


